31	c 435	5
t st	The Los Angeles Daily Journal	
1	ORDINANCE NO. 158219	
2		
3	An ordinance amending Section 63.44 and Section	
4	85.02 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code to regulate the	
5	parking of vehicles in public parking lots.	
6		
7	THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES	
8	DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:	
9		
10	Section 1. Subsection L of Section 63.44 of the	
11	Los Angeles Municipal Code is hereby redesignated	
12	Subsection N and relocated in this Section in alphabetical	
13	sequence accordingly.	
14		
15	Sec. 2. Section 63.44 of the Los Angeles Municipal	
16	Code is hereby amended by adding a new Subsection L thereto,	
17	said Subsection to read:	
18		
19	L. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section	
20	63.44 K 2, where a parking lot is located within any	
21	park consisting of beach and water recreation area, the	
22	Director of Beaches, or the Board in the event the City	
23	exercises management and control over such park, may	
24	post a sign at the entrance to such parking lot	
25	indicating that the lot is closed to public parking at	
26	an hour earlier than 1:00 a.m. or later than 3:00 a.m.	
27	When such sign is posted, no person shall stand or park	
28	-1-	

ŕ.

ŗ

7

an occupied or unoccupied vehicle within the parking lot during the hours wherein parking is prohibited. Any vehicle parked in violation of the provisions of this Subsection may be removed from such parking lot in accordance with the provisions of the Vehicle Code of the State of California.

Sec. 3. Section 85.02 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is amended to read:

SEC. 85.02. USE OF STREETS AND PUBLIC PARKING LOTS FOR HABITATION:

No person shall use a vehicle parked or standing upon any City street, or upon any parking lot owned by the City of Los Angeles and under control of the City of Los Angeles or under control of the Los Angeles County Department of Beaches and Harbors, as living quarters, either overnight, day-by-day, or otherwise.

18

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

19

24

25

26

27

28

 20
 •

 21
 •

 22
 •

 23
 •

•

-2-

Sec.......⁴ The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and cause the same to be published in some daily newspaper printed and published in the City of Los Angeles.

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los Angeles, at its meeting of <u>AUG 51983</u>.

ELIAS MARTINEZ, City Clerk, By. Deputy. AUG 11 1983 Approved Mayor. Approved as to Form and Legality 1,1983 AUGUST IRA REINER, City Attorney, By... Deputy. City Attorney HENRY G. MORRIS File No. 83-0627

City Clerk Form 23

LADS 8/19 6-40149

-3-